Bulletin 86620
Check Type Prefill & Exhaust Valves
Table of Contents
Performance Assurance page 3
PV Valves
Features and Benefits 4-5
Specifications 6-7
Dimensions & Weights 8-12

rder – PV
15
HOW TO ORDER
BLOCK NUMBER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 – 8EXPLANATION
PREFILL & EXHAUST PV 063 A 1 N U M – 10VALVE EXAMPLE
1 = UNIT
PV = Cylinder Prefill and Exhaust Valve
2 = UNIT SIZE (Nominal Size)
040 = 40 mm
050 = 50 mm
063 = 63 mm
080 = 80 mm
100 = 100 mm
125 = 125 mm
150 = 150 mm
200 = 200 mm
250 = 250 mm
3 = MOUNTING STYLE
A = Flange port at A
B = For mounting inside reservoir
4 = PILOT OPERATION
0 = With Decompression
1 = With Decompression
5 = SEALS
N = Nitrile
V = Viton
6 = PILOT PORT
U = For SAE ports
G = BSP (G) ports
7 = MATING FLANGE
M = With SAE code 61
Flange and fasteners
N = None (Without)
8 = DESIGN CODE (Subject to change)
10 = PV 040 – 080
12 = PV 100 – 250
CROSS REFERENCE GUIDE – Conversions & Ports for PV Valves
Metric Conversion
1 mm = 0.039 in.
1 cm = 0.39 in.
1 cm2 = 0.16 in.2
1 Bar = 14.5 psi.
1 kg = 2.2 lb.
1 N-m = 8.85 in-lb.
1 liter = 1.05 qt.
1 liter = 0.26 us gal.
Valve Ports
G = BSPP (BSP)
G 1/4 = #4 SAE
G 3/8 = #6 SAE
G 1/2 = #8 SAE
G 3/4 = #12 SAE
G 1 = #16 SAE
Fe
at
ur
es
 &
 B
en
ef
its
 –
 S
PE
16
2-way Seated Type
■ Sandwich Type
■ 040 to 100 mm (1.6 to 4 inch)
■ Cylinder & straight line mount
■ With or without integral decompression feature

rder – SPE
25
HOW TO ORDER
BLOCK NUMBER 1 2 3 4 – 5 6 7 – 8EXPLANATION
PREFILL & EXHAUST SPE D 050 D – 1 A N – 1.0VALVE EXAMPLE
1 = UNIT
SPE = Sandwich Prefill and Exhaust Valve
2 = MODULE
D = With Directional Module
Blank = With Pilot Port Module
3 = UNIT SIZE (Nominal Size)
040 = 40 mm
050 = 50 mm
063 = 63 mm
080 = 80 mm
100 = 100 mm
4 = MOUNTING STYLE
D = DIN type at port A
(see Table 1 on page 23)
N = None
5 = PILOT OPERATION
0 = With Decompression
1 = With Decompression
6 = CRACKING PRESSURE
A = 12 bar (175 psi)
7 = SEALS
N = Nitrile
V = Viton
8 = DESIGN CODE (SUBJECT TO CHANGE)
1.0 to 1.9 externally interchangeable
CROSS REFERENCE GUIDE – Conversions & Ports for SPE Valves
Metric Conversion
1 mm = 0.039 in.
1 cm = 0.39 in.
1 cm2 = 0.16 in.2
1 Bar = 14.5 psi.
1 kg = 2.2 lb.
1 N-m = 8.85 in-lb.
1 liter = 1.05 qt.
1 liter = 0.26 us gal.
Valve Ports
G = BSPP (BSP)
G 1/4 = #4 SAE
G 3/8 = #6 SAE
G 1/2 = #8 SAE
G 3/4 = #12 SAE
G 1 = #16 SAE
Note: Flange with or without fasteners sold separately.
2-way Seated Type
■ 040 to 450 mm (1.6 to 18 inch)
■ Mounting Styles:
• Cylinder & 90º line connection

43
Table 1  Flange Data
HOW TO ORDER
BLOCK NUMBER 1 2 3 4 5 – 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14EXPLANATION
PREFILL & EXHAUST VP E CB 050 B – 70 A M B HK N M B A1VALVE EXAMPLE
1 = UNIT
VP = Cylinder Prefill and Exhaust Valve
2 = TYPE
E = Prefill and exhaust
P = Prefill only (w/o operating piston for
exhaust opening)
3 = MOUNTING VARIATION
CB= Cylinder and Line Mounted with
90º bend
CL = Cylinder and Line Mounted -
Straight
CT = Cylinder and In-Tank Mounting
(only available for sizes 130 - 300)
CC= Prefill Only (for codes VPP, Sizes
130 - 450 only)
4 = UNIT SIZE (Nominal Size)
040 = 40 mm
050 = 50 mm
065 = 65 mm
090 = 90 mm
130 = 130 mm
190 = 190 mm
250 = 250 mm
300 = 300 mm
350 = 350 mm
400 = 400 mm
450 = 450 mm
9 = PILOT CONNECTION
B = For sizes 040 - 300
F = For sizes 350 - 450
N = For All VP CC Valves
10 = HK
11 = ADDITIONS
P = With Proximity Switch to Signal
Valve Closed
(sizes 130 - 450 only)
N = No Proximity Switch
12 = M
13 = SEALS
B = Buna-N (standard)
E = EPDM
V = Viton
14 = DESIGN SERIES (Subject to change)
A1
5 = MOUNTING STYLE
B  = Sizes 130 & 300
C = Sizes 190 & 250
N* = All sizes
*For code VPPCC only
6 = DESIGN PRESSURE
35 = 350 bar (5075 psi) sizes
(only option for sizes 350 - 450)
50 = 500 bar (7250 psi) sizes
(only option for 065 - 300)
70 = 700 bar (10150 psi)
(only option for sizes 040 - 050)
7 = EXHAUST FLANGE
(customer supplied)
A = All sizes code CB & CL
N = All sizes code CT & CC
8 = MATING FLANGES
M = Low Pressure Flange
Sizes 040 - 090
Includes SAE Code 61 Flange